
If you would like help to understand this document, or would like it in 
another format or language, please call Tim Brown, Committee Manager 
Scrutiny on 01432 260239 or e-mail tbrown@herefordshire.gov.uk in 
advance of the meeting. 

 

 

 
 

AGENDA 
 

Strategic Monitoring 
Committee 

 

Date: Monday 21 September 2009 

Time: 9.30 am 

Place: The Council Chamber, Brockington, 35 Hafod Road, 
Hereford 

Notes: Please note the time, date and venue of the meeting. 

For any further information please contact: 

Tim Brown, Committee Manager Scrutiny 

Tel: 01432 260239 

Email: tbrown@herefordshire.gov.uk 

 
 

 
 



 

GUIDANCE ON DECLARING PERSONAL AND PREJUDICIAL INTERESTS AT MEETINGS 
 

The Council’s Members’ Code of Conduct requires Councillors to declare against an Agenda item(s) 
the nature of an interest and whether the interest is personal or prejudicial.  Councillors have to 
decide first whether or not they have a personal interest in the matter under discussion.  They will 
then have to decide whether that personal interest is also prejudicial. 

  
A personal interest is an interest that affects the Councillor more than most other people in the area.  
People in the area include those who live, work or have property in the area of the Council.  
Councillors will also have a personal interest if their partner, relative or a close friend, or an 
organisation that they or the member works for, is affected more than other people in the area.  If they 
do have a personal interest, they must declare it but can stay and take part and vote in the meeting.   

 

Whether an interest is prejudicial is a matter of judgement for each Councillor.  What Councillors have 
to do is ask themselves whether a member of the public – if he or she knew all the facts – would think 
that the Councillor’s interest was so important that their decision would be affected by it.  If a 
Councillor has a prejudicial interest then they must declare what that interest is.  A Councillor who 
has declared a prejudicial interest at a meeting may nevertheless be able to address that meeting, 
but only in circumstances where an ordinary member of the public would be also allowed to speak.  In 
such circumstances, the Councillor concerned will have the same opportunity to address the meeting 
and on the same terms.  However, a Councillor exercising their ability to speak in these 
circumstances must leave the meeting immediately after they have spoken. 

 

Agenda for the Meeting of the Strategic 
Monitoring Committee 
  
Membership  
  

Chairman Councillor PJ Edwards 
Vice-Chairman Councillor WLS Bowen 
  

Councillor PA Andrews  
Councillor ME Cooper  
Councillor AE Gray  
Councillor KG Grumbley  
Councillor TM James  
Councillor RI Matthews  
Councillor PM Morgan  
Councillor AT Oliver  
Councillor PJ Watts  
  

 
 
 

 



 
HEREFORDSHIRE COUNCIL  21 SEPTEMBER 2009 

 

 

AGENDA 
 Pages 
  
   
1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE     
   
 To receive apologies for absence.  
   
2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST     
   
 To receive any declarations of interest by Members in respect of items on 

the Agenda. 
 

 

   
3. MINUTES   1 - 8  
   
 To approve and sign the Minutes of the meeting held on 15 July 2009.  
   
4. SUGGESTIONS FROM MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC ON ISSUES FOR 

FUTURE SCRUTINY   
  

   
 To consider suggestions from members of the public on issues the 

Committee could scrutinise in the future. 
 

   
5. SCRUTINY REVIEW OF INFORMATION COMMUNICATION AND 

TECHNOLOGY SERVICES –CABINET’S RESPONSE – PROGRESS 
REPORT   

9 - 28  

   
 To consider a progress report on Cabinet’s response to the scrutiny review 

of Information, Communication and Technology Services. 
 

 

   





PUBLIC INFORMATION 

HEREFORDSHIRE COUNCIL'S SCRUTINY COMMITTEES 

The Council has established Scrutiny Committees for Adult Social Care 
and Strategic Housing, Childrens’ Services, Community Services, 
Environment, and Health.  A Strategic Monitoring Committee scrutin
[...]
iny Committee then it will be noted and passed on to 
the relevant Chairman for their consideration.   

2. Questions from Members of the Public for Consideration at 
Scrutiny Committee Meetings and Participation at Meetings 

You can submit a question for consideration at a Scrutiny Committee 
meeting so long as the question you are asking is directly related to an item 
listed on the agenda.  If you have a question you would like to ask then 
please submit it no later than two working days before the meeting to 
the Committee Officer.  This will help to ensure that an answer can be 
provided at the meeting.  Contact details for the Committee Officer can be 
found on the front page of this agenda.   

Generally, members of the public will also be able to contribute to the 
discussion at the meeting.  This will be at the Chairman’s discretion.   

(Please note that the Scrutiny Committees are not able to discuss 
questions relating to personal or confidential issues.) 



 
Remits of Herefordshire Council’s Scrutiny Committees 
 
Adult Social Care and Strategic Housing 
 
Statutory functions for adult social services including: 
Learning Disabilities 
Strategic Housing 
Supporting People 
Public Health 
 
Children’s Services 
 
Provision of services relating to the well-being of children including 
education, health and social care. 
 
Community Services Scrutiny Committee 
 
Libraries 
Cultural Services including heritage and tourism 
Leisure Services 
Parks and Countryside 
Community Safety 
Economic Development 
Youth Services 
 
Health 
 
Planning, provision and operation of health services affecting the area 
Health Improvement 
Services provided by the NHS 
 
Environment 
 
Environmental Issues 
Highways and Transportation 
 
Strategic Monitoring Committee 
Corporate Strategy and Finance 
Resources  
Corporate and Customer Services 
Human Resources 

 

 



The Public’s Rights to Information and Attendance at 
Meetings  
 
YOU HAVE A RIGHT TO: - 
 
 

• Atten
[...]
uest. 

The Council Chamber where the meeting will be held is accessible for 
visitors in wheelchairs, for whom toilets are also available. 

A public telephone is available in the reception area. 
 
Public Transport Links 
 
 
• Public transport access can be gained to Brockington via the service runs 

approximately every half hour from the ‘Hopper’ bus station at the Tesco store in 
Bewell Street (next to the roundabout junction of Blueschool Street / Victoria Street / 
Edgar Street). 

• The nearest bus stop to Brockington is located in Old Eign Hill near to its junction 
with Hafod Road.  The return journey can be made from the same bus stop. 

 
 
 
 
 
If you have any questions about this agenda, how the Council works or would like more 
information or wish to exercise your rights to access the information described above, 
you may do so either by telephoning the officer named on the front cover of this agenda 
or by visiting in person during office hours (8.45 a.m. - 5.00 p.m. Monday - Thursday 
and 8.45 a.m. - 4.45 p.m. Friday) at the Council Offices, Brockington, 35 Hafod Road, 
Hereford. 

 

 

 

 

 
Where possible this agenda is printed on paper made from 100% Post-Consumer waste. De-

inked without bleaching and free from optical brightening agents (OBA). Awarded the 

Nordic Swan for low emissions during production and the Blue Angel environmental label. 

 



 

HEREFORDSHIRE COUNCIL 
 
 

BROCKINGTON, 35 HAFOD ROAD, HEREFORD. 
 
 
 

FIRE AND EMERGENCY EVACUATION PROCEDURE 
 
 

 

In the event of a fire or emergency the alarm bell will ring 
continuously. 

You should vacate the building in an orderly manner through the 
nearest available fire exit. 

You should then proceed to Assembly Point J which is located at 
the southern entrance to the car park.  A check will be undertaken 
to ensure that those recorded as present have vacated the 
building following which further instructions will be given. 

Please do not allow any items of clothing, etc. to obstruct any of 
the exits. 

Do not delay your vacation of the building by stopping or returning 
to collect coats or other personal belongings. 
 



HEREFORDSHIRE COUNCIL 

MINUTES of the meeting of Strategic Monitoring Committee held 
at The Council Chamber, Brockington, 35 Hafod Road, Hereford 
on Wednesday 15 July 2009 at 9.30 am 
  

Present: Councillor PJ Edwards (Chairman) 
Councillor  WLS Bowen (Vice Chairman) 

   
 Councillors: PA Andrews, ME Cooper, AE Gray, KG Grumbley, TM James, 

RI Matthews, PM Morgan, AT Oliver and PJ Watts 
 

  
In attendance: Councillors H Bramer (Cabinet Member - Resources), RJ Phillips (Leader of 

the Council) and PD Price (Cabinet Member ICT, Education and Achievement). 
  
  
1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE   

 
Apologies were received from Councillor JP French (Cabinet Member – Corporate and 
Customer Services and Human Resources) 
 

2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST   
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 
 
The Chairman welcomed Councillors ME Cooper, AE Gray and PJ Watts as new members of 
the Committee. 
 

3. MINUTES   
 

RESOLVED: That the Minutes of the meeting held on 16 March 2009 be confirmed as a 
correct record and signed by the Chairman. 

 
4. SUGGESTIONS FROM MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC ON ISSUES FOR FUTURE 

SCRUTINY   
 
There were no suggestions from members of the public. 
 

5. FINAL REVENUE AND CAPITAL OUTTURN 2008/09   
 
The Committee considered the final revenue and capital budget outturn for 2008/09. 
 
The Acting Head of Financial Services presented the report which had been considered by 
Cabinet on 4 June.  She added that the Statement of Accounts for 2008/09 had now been 
approved by the Audit and Corporate Governance Committee. 
 
She highlighted that the net revenue underspend on directorate budgets had been £42,000 
with an overall revenue underspend of £249,000.  This underspend had been transferred to 
the social care contingency reserve.  She also drew attention to new reserves that had bee
[...]
d, Youth Services had been successful in 
engaging a larger number of young people in youth work than originally planned. 

 

• In the updated figures provided to the Committee it was noted that a number of 
targets had moved from an amber rating to red (NI 60, 64, 65 and 67).  In a 
number of areas it was also noted performance was well below that in the 
previous year.  The Cabinet Member (ICT, Education and Achievement) 
commented on the need to note that some targets, some of which were set 
nationally were very demanding.  The Deputy Chief Executive said that the new 
performance management system, on which the Committee would be briefed, 
would provide Members with a clearer understanding of performance and put it 
in context. 

 

•  It was proposed that in continuing to monitor performance the Children’s 
Services Scrutiny Committee should prioritise some underperforming areas, for 
example, safeguarding 

 

•  In relation to target 115, substance misuse by young people, it was noted that 
the response to a survey had been very low and the figure quoted was an 
average of neighbouring authorities. 

 

•  Performance against the health and wellbeing corporate priority was also 
questioned, noting that many indicators were red. 

 

RESOLVED: 

 
 That  (a)  performance for 2008-09 be noted taking account of the   

   Committee’s observations; 
 
 (b)   in continuing to monitor performance the Children’s  Services  
   Scrutiny Committee should prioritise some underperforming areas,  
   for example, safeguarding; and  

 (c) the observations on performance as set out above be    
  reported to Cabinet. 
 
 
 

7. PRESENTATION BY THE LEADER OF THE COUNCIL   
 

3



 

The Leader of the Council made a presentation to the Committee making the following 
principal points: 
 
The last year had been a challenging one with the significant impact of the               
credit crunch and the recession to be addressed. 
 
The Council’s performance had improved, the Audit Commission’s assessment being 
that the Council was now improving well.  He emphasised the importance of the Council 
and its strategic partners working even more closely together to achieve further 
improvement. 
 
He outlined developments at Regional Level consequent upon the imminent demise of 
the West Midlands Regional Assembly.  This included the establishment of the Board of 
Leaders which had sharpened delivery. 
 
He had worked with the Regional Minister to maintain Herefordshire’s profile and press 
the case for investment.  There were 20 ‘Impact Investment Locations’ across the region 
as priorities for investment in transport, housing, regeneration and economic 
development.  Two benefitted the County directly: a rural housing development in 
Herefordshire and Shropshire and the Edgar Street Grid Development.  Herefordshire 
was also recognised as a sub-regional growth centre. 
 
He continued to work with other authorities to make the case to Government on the 
funding needs of rural areas. 
 
Priorities for the year ahead included Children’s Services.  Safeguarding issues were a 
concern reflecting a national problem in recruiting social workers. Consideration also 
needed to be given the criteria that would govern the future of schools in the County.  
The recession would also impact on those neither in employment, education or training.  
The provision of adequate funding to Councils to enable them to take back the role of the 
defunct Learning and Skills Council would also be important. 
 
The Audit Commission had recognised the improvement that had been made in adult 
services and the benefits being derived from the joint working with the Primary Care 
Trust. However, the provision of care to adults would also be a challenge.   
 
The County’s economy was another major issue.  He considered the Rotherwas Access 
Road had made jobs safer on the industrial estate.  He highlighted the importance of the 
provision of Broadband and the Edgar Stree
[...]
o attend the meeting.  
 
The following principal issues were raised on her report: 
 

• A Member expressed reservations about aspects of the section of the report on 
communications. 

 

• A Member suggested the level of sickness absence needed to be addressed in 
the forthcoming year.  It was noted in reply that this would be monitored through 
the new performance management system. 

 

• In response to concern about the cost of parish elections which it was suggested 
discouraged democracy, the Leader said that an application was to be submitted 
by Herefordshire Association of Local Councils, with the Council’s support, for 
Government funding for Parish Council elections in Herefordshire in 2011 as a 
pilot exercise. 

 

• In response to criticism of the Council’s response rates to correspondence the 
Deputy Chief Executive replied that work was underway to establish a Customer 
Insight Unit to ensure responses of a consistent quality were made in accordance 
with agreed timescales. 

 
The Committee noted the report. 
 

9. PRESENTATION BY CABINET MEMBER (RESOURCES)   
 
The Committee received a presentation from the Cabinet Member (Resources) outlining 
the key elements of the Resources portfolio, progress to date and the challenges for the 
future. 
 
 
 
The Cabinet Member highlighted the following points: 
 

5



 

• An improvement in benefit claim processing times that had led the Audit 
Commission to rate the Benefits Team as excellent. 

 

• Benefit and Business Rate collection rates remained high. 
 

• Good financial management was reflected in the revenue underspend for 2008/09 
and the action taken in response to the global financial crisis to protect the 
Council’s position.  

 

• The continued efforts to improve financial reporting, which the Audit Commission 
had rated as excellent. 

 

• The Audit Commission’s new Use of Resources evaluation would represent a 
harder test. 

 

• Property Services was managing a large number of projects adding value to the 
Council. 

 

• Increased demand for benefits advice and support. 
 

• The prospect of tight financial settlements in future. 
 

• The importance of work with Partner Organisations to develop shared services. 
 
The Director of Resources commented that the recession was the dominant feature.  
Action was being taken to reduce time to pay suppliers.  More reminders were having to 
be sent out to the Council’s debtors.  Reduction in investment income was a concern 
although steps had been taken to mitigate this where possible including rescheduling 
debt. 
 
In the ensuing discussion the following principal points were made: 
 

• Asked about the Accommodation Strategy the Director advised that in addition to 
delivering the back office project thorough area based reviews of accommodation 
were underway. 

 

• In relation to benefit payments the Director said there was some evidence of 
people experiencing difficulties in making payments with more applications for 
discretionary relief.  In response to concern expressed about the tone of some of 
the Council’s correspondence the Director said he was aware of the issue and was 
addressing it. 

 
The Committee noted the report. 
 

10. PRESENTATION BY CABINET MEMBER (ICT, EDUCATION AND ACHIEVEMENT)   
 
The Committee received a presentation from the Cabinet Member (ICT, Education and 
Achievement) reviewing past performance, identifying key issues and commenting on 
future plans. 
 
He praised the Joint Director of ICT and his team for their work in undertaking a huge 
task.  He highlighted the following issues: 
 

• The work to upgrade the Thorn Data Centre to an appropriate standard. 
 

6



 

• Support for Herefordshire Connects and the development of Frameworki, the new 
social care system. 

 

• Reductions in carbon emissions from the data centre hardware through the 
process of virtualisation. 

 

• The performance of the website team in having the website ranked as one of the 
top ten local authority sites. 

 

• In 2009/10 Herefordshire Connects would be ongoing, the development of the 
Community Network and the integration with partner organisations. 

 
In the ensuing discussion the following principal points were made: 
 

• Asked about services provided to schools the Support and Development Manager 
replied that these were provided under individual service level agreements with 
schools.  Regular termly meetings were held between Children’s Services, ICT 
services and Head Teachers at which school needs were discussed.  

 

• A Member expressed some concerns over the operation of Frameworki, referring 
to the absence of a finance package as part of the system.  The Director of 
Resources acknowledged that integration of Frameworki with the Council’s 
financial system was vital.  The issue had been discussed at officer level.  Further 
clarification of the concerns would be sought.  In response to a further concern 
expressed about the Council’s financial ICT system he said the acquisition of the 
new Agresso package and implementation of phase 2 would address this concern. 

 

• It was agreed to provide a written reply in response to a question about the 
capability of the Planning ICT systems. 

 

• A briefing note was requested on reductions in carbon emissions from the data 
centre hardware through the process of virtualisation and how this was calculated. 

 

• Asked about progress on sharing information between the Council and NHS 
Herefordshire it was confirmed that work on integration was continuing. 

 

• It was agreed to provide a written answer to the Committee on the operation of 
surveillance software by the Community Protection Team. 

 
The Committee noted the report. 
 

11. ASSET MANAGEMENT AND PROPERTY SERVICES   
 
The Committee considered the review of Asset Management and Property Services and 
the proposed alignment of the work with the emerging Shared Services activity. 
 
The report to Cabinet on 25 June was appended. 
 
The Director of Resources noted that Cabinet had excluded Asset Management and 
Property Services from the negotiations over a service delivery contract with Amey PLC 
with a separate review of those services to be undertaken.  The Strategic Monitoring 
Committee had requested in September 2008 that the Committee be re-consulted once 
that review was completed. 
 
He reported that circumstances had changed since then, noting for example the 
development of the Shared Services project and he considered any decision on the 

7



 

Asset Management and Property Services Division to be premature.  A management 
action plan was in place and service improvements were being made.  
 
He commented on the range of activities the Property Services Team needed to 
undertake, as described in the report.  These included planned reviews of public sector 
asset transfers to community organisations and the national Carbon Reduction 
Commitment scheme, and work in connection with the Comprehensive Area 
Assessment. 
 
In reply to a question about integration with the Primary Care Trust (PCT) the Director of 
Resources commented that the PCT had its own smaller property team.  Some property 
advice and assistance was being provided by the Council to the PCT.  The PCT had 
contributed staff resource to the Plough Lane accommodation project. 
 
The Committee noted the report. 
 

12. SCRUTINY ACTIVITY REPORT   
 
The Committee noted the work being undertaken by the scrutiny committees. 
 

13. WORK PROGRAMMES   
 
It was noted that further informal work on the development of the work programme was 
being arranged. 
 
 
 
 
 
 

The meeting ended at 12.30 pm CHAIRMAN 

8



 

 
 Further information on the subject of this report is available from 

 Zack Pandor, Joint Director of ICT (Herefordshire Council / NHS Herefordshire) on (01432) 347611 

 
  

ICTcoverseptember20090.doc 26Nov08 

MEETING: STRATEGIC MONITORING COMMITTEE 

DATE: 21 SEPTEMBER 2009 

TITLE OF REPORT: SCRUTINY REVIEW OF INFORMATION 

COMMUNICATION AND TECHNOLOGY SERVICES –

CABINET’S RESPONSE – PROGRESS REPORT 

PORTFOLIO AREA:  ICT, EDUCATION  AND ACHIEVEMENT 

CLASSIFICATION: Open  

Wards Affected 

County-wide  

Purpose 

To consider a progress report on Cabinet’s response to the scrutiny review of Information, 
Communication and Technology Services. 

Recommendation(s) 

THAT (a) the report be noted, subject to any comments the Committee wishes to 

make; 

  and 

 (b) the Committee considers the content and frequency of any further 

progress reports it wishes to receive.  

 

Introduction and Background 

2. In November 2008 this Committee approved the findings of the Scrutiny Review of ICT 
Services.  The Committee  considered the Executive’s response in March 2009  agreeing that 
a further report on progress in response to the Review then be made after six months with 
consideration then being given to the need for any further reports to be made.  A progress 
report is appended. 

3. The Director of ICT comments that a number of actions have now been completed.  A number 
of others, such as the importance of information security will always be ongoing.  He therefore 
suggests that if the Committee wishes to receive a further progress report that report should 
focus on the following recommendations: 

AGENDA ITEM 5

9



• Completion of Data Centre Refurbishment works at Thorn (Recommendation b) 

• Completion of Community Network Contract Refresh (not a specific recommendation, 
though referenced in Recommendations c and h) 

• Completion of laptop encryption project (recommendation e) 

• Roll-out of council approved memory sticks (recommendation f) 

• Conclusion of HR policy on staff reimbursement of training costs, if they leave within a 
specified period (recommendation w) 

4. One current ICT issue that did not form part of the recommendations of the ICT review is the 
development of both technical and governance ICT links between health and 
[...]
 
ta
k
e
n
 

a
c
c
o
u
n
t 
o
f 
in
 b
u
d
g
e
t 
p
ro
p
o
s
a
ls
. 

R
e
c
o
m
m
e
n
d
a
ti
o
n
 a
c
c
e
p
te
d
 a
n
d
 i
n
 p
ro
g
re
s
s
. 

A
d
d
it
io
n
a
l 
fu
n
d
in
g
 n
o
t 
re
q
u
ir
e
d
. 

C
o
m
p
le
te
d
. 
F
ro
m
 A
p
ri
l 
2
0
0
9
, 
IC
T
 S
e
rv
ic
e
s
 h
a
s
 o
p
e
ra
te
d
 

fr
o
m
 a
 b
a
s
e
 b
u
d
g
e
t.
 

y
) 

S
u
b
je
c
t 
to
 t
h
e
 R
e
v
ie
w
 b
e
in
g
 a
p
p
ro
v
e
d
, 
th
e
 E
x
e
c
u
ti
v
e
's
 

re
s
p
o
n
s
e
 
to
 
th
e
 
R
e
v
ie
w
, 
in
c
lu
d
in
g
 
a
n
 
a
c
ti
o
n
 
p
la
n
, 
is
 

re
p
o
rt
e
d
 
to
 
th
e
 
fi
rs
t 

a
v
a
il
a
b
le
 
m
e
e
ti
n
g
 
o
f 

th
e
 

R
e
c
o
m
m
e
n
d
a
ti
o
n
 a
c
c
e
p
te
d
. 

F
u
n
d
in
g
 n
o
t 
re
q
u
ir
e
d
. 

26



C
o
m
m
it
te
e
 
a
ft
e
r 

th
e
 
E
x
e
c
u
ti
v
e
 
h
a
s
 
a
p
p
ro
v
e
d
 
it
s
 

re
s
p
o
n
s
e
. 

T
h
is
 w
ill
 b
e
 s
c
h
e
d
u
le
d
. 

z
) 

A
 
fu
rt
h
e
r 
re
p
o
rt
 
o
n
 
p
ro
g
re
s
s
 
w
it
h
 
re
s
p
e
c
t 
to
 
th
e
 

R
e
v
ie
w
 
b
e
 
m
a
d
e
 
a
ft
e
r 
s
ix
 
m
o
n
th
s
 
w
it
h
 c
o
n
s
id
e
ra
ti
o
n
 

th
e
n
 b
e
in
g
 g
iv
e
n
 t
o
 t
h
e
 n
e
e
d
 f
o
r 
a
n
y
 f
u
rt
h
e
r 
re
p
o
rt
s
 t
o
 

b
e
 m
a
d
e
. 

R
e
c
o
m
m
e
n
d
a
ti
o
n
 a
c
c
e
p
te
d
, 

F
u
n
d
in
g
 n
o
t 
re
q
u
ir
e
d
. 

T
h
is
 w
ill
 b
e
 s
c
h
e
d
u
le
d
. 

27



S
T
R
A
T
E
G
IC
 M
O
N
IT
O
R
IN
G
 R
E
V
IE
W
 O
F
 I
C
T
 S
E
R
V
IC
E
S
, 
N
O
V
E
M
B
E
R
 2
0
0
8
 

 
F
u
rt
h
e
r 
in
fo
rm

a
ti
o
n
 o
n
 t
h
e
 s
u
b
je
c
t 
o
f 
th
is
 r
e
p
o
rt
 i
s
 a
v
a
ila
b
le
 f
ro
m
 

Z
a
c
k
 P
a
n
d
o
r,
 J
o
in
t 
D
ir
e
c
to
r 
o
f 
IC
T
, 
o
n
 0
1
4
3
2
 3
4
7
6
0
1
  

S
M
C
IC
T
a
c
ti
o
n
p
la
n
P
ro
g
re
s
s
u
p
d
a
te
0
9
0
9
0
9
0
.d
o
c
 

 

 

28


	Agenda
	
	3 MINUTES
	5 SCRUTINY review OF INFORMATION COMMUNICATION AND TECHNOLOGY SERVICES ŒcABINET™S RESPONSE Œ PROGRESS REPORT
	SMCICTaction_plan_Progress_update 090909




Minutes of the meeting


HEREFORDSHIRE COUNCIL 

MINUTES of the meeting of Strategic Monitoring Committee held 
at The Council Chamber, Brockington, 35 Hafod Road, Hereford 
on Monday 21 September 2009 at 9.30 am 
  

Present: Councillor PJ Edwards (Chairman) 
Councillor  WLS Bowen (Vice Chairman) 

   
 Councillors: AE Gray, KG Grumbley, PM Morgan, AT Oliver and PJ Watts 
 

  
In attendance: None 
  
  
14. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE   

 
Apologies were received from Councillors P.A. Andrews, M.E.Cooper, T.M. James, and R.I. 
Matthews.  Councillor PD Price (Cabinet Member ICT, Education and Achievement) also sent 
apologies. 
 

15. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST   
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 

16. MINUTES   
 

RESOLVED:  That the Minutes of the meeting held on 15 July 2009 be confirmed as a 
correct record and signed by the Chairman. 

 
17. SUGGESTIONS FROM MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC ON ISSUES FOR FUTURE 

SCRUTINY   
 
There were no suggestions from Members of the Public  
 

18. SCRUTINY REVIEW OF INFORMATION COMMUNICATION AND TECHNOLOGY 
SERVICES – CABINET’S RESPONSE – PROGRESS REPORT   
 
The Committee considered a progress report on Cabinet’s response to the scrutiny review of 
Information, Communication and Technology Services. 
 
The Head of Service - ICT Services presented the report.  Because a number of actions 
arising from the scrutiny review had been completed and a number of others, because of 
their nature, would be ongoing he proposed that any further progress report should focus on 
a number of specific recommendations as set out in the covering report.   
 
It was also proposed that reporting on the development of technical and governance links 
between health and social care should be incorporated into the proposed progress report. 
 
In discussion the following principal points were made: 
 

• Progress on refurbishing the data centre at the Thorn Offices was discussed. The Joint 
Director of ICT confirmed that the Centre would be of the requisite quality with a 5- 7 
year lifespan which was appropriate in the context of the future service delivery model 
of IT.  He agreed to provide details on the final cost of the refurbishment to Members.  



 

The Director of Resources confirmed that negotiations to extend the existing lease 
of the Thorn Offices would be concluded to ensure security of tenure.  

 
The Joint Director of ICT added that consideration would need to be given by the 
Council to its data storage policy recognising that storage of data incurred a cost. 
 
It was noted that the Primary Care Trust was now sharing the Council’s data 
Centres which were of a higher standard than its own data centre. 
 

• Members emphasised the importance of extending Broadband provision in the 
County.  It was noted that it had been decided that the use of the Community 
Network’s cabling or ducting to improve the broadband service for all businesses 
on the estate would have involved the Council in unacceptable additional 
responsibilities for support and policing the use of the network, with the Council in 
effect becoming an ICT service provider.  A tender had therefore been issued 
requiring a minimum broadband service of 2 mbs to be provided at Rotherwas. A 
decision on awarding the contract was due to be made by the end of September.  
A meeting with BT had been arranged by the Economic Regeneration Service in 
October to explore wider provision of networks across the County.  Members 
requested that they be informed of the outcome of these discussions 

 

• A question was asked about progress in relation to recommendation (d) of the 
review relating to rolling out information security accreditation across the Council.  
The report stated that there was a lack of resource available in the central team to 
carry out and sustain the required levels of training and awareness.  The Joint 
Director of ICT said that he considered the level of central resource was 
reasonable. He noted that technology was rarely the cause of a breach of security.  
It was more commonly due to human error.  Education and awareness training 
were therefore key and a training programme was in place and being offered to 
directorates. 

 

• The implementation of arrangements providing for only Council approved and 
supplied memory sticks to be used on Council equipment was discussed. 
Members proposed that early notification be sent to staff and Councillors about the 
plan before the programme was rolled out. 

 

• Progress on the development of the website was discussed.  The Joint Director of 
ICT reported that in its most recent audit the website had been rated as 
transactional but it was recognised that there was scope for further improvement. 
He noted that it was important the people used the feedback facility to highlight 
where improvement was needed.  The website continued to compare favourably 
with other local authority websites.  Members proposed that the need for content 
on the internet and intranet to be kept up to date and for out of date material to be 
removed be reinforced to all staff. 

 

• The report stated that the current schools extranet needed to be replaced as it was 
insecure.  However, no resource had yet been identified to carry out this work. The 
Director of Resources commented that this would be considered as part of the 
business planning cycle. 

 

• Some concern was expressed that the notes issued to Members about how to 
access the intranet were not easy to follow.  It was proposed Members be 
reminded of the opportunity to take up individual ICT training, highlighting that this 
could include training on accessing and using the intranet. 

 



 

• It was noted that an audit of all the school websites hosted by the Council was 
underway.  Members requested that the outcome of the audit and priorities 
identified for action be circulated to the Committee. 

 

• Asked about progress in rationalising the number of ICT systems and licences the 
Joint Director of ICT confirmed that progress continued to be made.  It was 
requested that an update on this aspect should be included in the next progress 
report to the Committee. 

 

• In relation to recommendation (t) of the review and the roles and responsibilities of 
staff within different directorates for ICT, in particular the Children’s and Young 
Peoples Directorate, the Joint Director of ICT reported that whilst there might not 
be formal line management links in place, relationships between ICT and 
directorates had been strengthened.  ICT was now aware of and supported most of 
the ICT work carried out within the Council. 

 

• Asked about recruitment and retention the Joint Director of ICT said that market 
conditions had changed making it easier to recruit, although this might change 
again in the event of a national economic recovery. The development of an 
integrated Council and Primary Care Trust team was proving helpful, providing the 
ability to share specialist skills.  Members requested that Human Resources be 
requested to confirm when the policy on study support including provisions on the 
reimbursement of training costs to the Council  would be produced 

 

• The Deputy Chief Executive reported that an external report prepared as part of 
the shared services project had considered that the ICT service was good, with a 
good business strategy. 

 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That  (a) a further progress report be made in 6 months time, focusing on 

those recommendations set out in the covering report and including 
reporting on the development of technical and governance links 
between health and social care, and progress on the reduction in the 
number of ICT systems and licences held by the Council, together 
with an update on any major issues that had arisen; 

 
(b) early notification be sent to staff  and Councillors about the 

implementation of arrangements providing for only Council 
approved and supplied memory sticks  to be used on Council 
equipment, before the programme was rolled out; 

 
(c) the need for content on the internet and intranet to be kept up to 

date and for out of date material to be removed be reinforced to all 
staff; 

 
(d) Members be reminded of the opportunity to take up individual ICT 

training, highlighting that this could include training on accessing 
and using the intranet; 

 
(e) Human Resources be requested to confirm when the policy on study 

support including provisions on the reimbursement of training costs 
to the Council would be produced; 

 



 

(f) that the outcome of the audit of school websites hosted by the 
Council and priorities identified for action be circulated to the 
Committee; and 

 
(g) Members of the Committee be informed of the outcome of the 

meeting with BT in October 2009 to explore wider provision of 
networks across the County. 

 
 
 
 
 
 

The meeting ended at 10.50 am CHAIRMAN 


